

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----:
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION :
CORPORATION, :

Plaintiff-Applicant, :

v. :

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT :
SECURITIES LLC, :

Defendant. :

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)
SIPA LIQUIDATION
(Substantively Consolidated)

-----:
In re: :

BERNARD L. MADOFF, :

Debtor. :

-----:
IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation :
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC, :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

SAUL B. KATZ, *et al.*, :

Defendants. :

Adv. Pro. No. 10-05287 (BRL)

Case No. 1:11-cv-03605-JSR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION
REGARDING CALCULATION OF FICTITIOUS PROFITS**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 371-8300
JOSEPHINE WANG
General Counsel
KEVIN H. BELL
Senior Associate General Counsel for Dispute Resolution
CHRISTOPHER H. LAROSA
Associate General Counsel
LAUREN T. ATTARD
Staff Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
The Trustee’s Calculations of Profits Received by Defendants	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 548(C) REQUIRES ANALYSIS OF THE LIFE OF DEFENDANTS’ ACCOUNTS TO DETERMINE WHETHER “VALUE” WAS PROVIDED	4
II. ANALYSIS OF THE LIFE OF DEFENDANTS’ ACCOUNTS IS THE ONLY METHOD HARMONIOUS WITH THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION ON “NET EQUITY”	6
III. ANALYSIS OF THE LIFE OF DEFENDANTS’ ACCOUNTS IS THE ONLY METHOD HARMONIOUS WITH ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT UNDER THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND SIPA	7
IV. SIPA, LIKE THE BANKRUPTCY CODE, IS AN EQUITABLE STATUTE THAT REQUIRES SIMILARLY SITUATED CUSTOMERS TO BE TREATED EQUALLY.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Bayou Group, LLC</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	5, 6, 8
<i>In re BLMIS</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>In re C.J. Wright & Co.</i> , 162 B.R. 597 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1993)	8
<i>In re Carrozella & Richardson</i> , 286 B.R. 480 (D. Conn. 2002)	8
<i>Donnell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 640 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>First Federal Savings & Loan Assoc. of Lincoln v. Bevill, Bresler & Schulman, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman, Inc.</i>), 59 B.R. 353 (D.N.J.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 802 F.2d 445 (3d Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Focht v. Athens (In re Old Naples Securities, Inc.)</i> , 311 B.R. 607 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	8
<i>Gowan v. Patriot Grp. (In re Dreier LLP)</i> , 452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	8
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Jackson v. Mishkin (In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.)</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001),...	8, 9
<i>Kothe v. R.C. Taylor Trus</i> , 280 U.S. 224 (1929)	9
<i>Krommenhoek v. Natural Resources Recovery, Inc. (In re Treasure Valley Opportunities, Inc.)</i> , 166 B.R. 701 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1994).....	5
<i>Lustig v. Weisz & Assosc. (In re Unified Commercial Capital)</i> , 2002 WL 32500567 (W.D.N.Y. Jun 21, 2002).....	8
<i>In re New Times Securities Services, Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Whalen (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 357 B.R. 32 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5
<i>Orr v. Kinderhill Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 31 (2d Cir.1993).....	9
<i>Pension Transfer Corp v. Beneficiaries under the Third Amendment to Feuehauf Trailer Corp. Retirement Plan No. 003 (In re Fruehauf Trailer Corp.)</i> , 444 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	9
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , __ F.Supp.2d ___, 2011 WL 4448638 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011)	1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Sender v. Buchanan (In re Hedged-Investments Assoc., Inc.)</i> , 84 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 1996)	4, 5, 6

<i>Smith v. Creative Fin. Mgmt., Inc. (In re Virginia-Carolina Fin. Corp.)</i> , 954 F.2d 193 (4th Cir. 1992)	5
--	---

<i>Wyle v. C.H. Rider & Family (In re United Energy Corp.)</i> , 944 F.2d 589 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4
--	---

STATUTES:

Securities Investor Protection Act (1970), 15 U.S.C. §

78fff(c)(2)(B)	10
78fff(c)(2)(C)	10

Securities Investor Protection Act, as amended, 15 U.S.C. §

78fff(b)	9
78fff-2(c)(1)(B).....	10

United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §

101(12)	4
548(a)	3, 4
548(a)(1)(A).....	1, 2
548(d)(2)(A).....	1, 3
548(c)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

Pub. L. No. 95-283 § 8, 92 Stat. 249 (1978).....	10
--	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

H.R. Rep. No. 95-746 (1977).....	10
----------------------------------	----

S. Rep. No. 95-763 (1978)	10
---------------------------------	----

TREATISE:

<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan J. Resnick and Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.),.....	5, 8
